SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT B-59953
CALFED FUNDING, ADMINISTRATION AND PROGRAM AGREEMENT

The Agreement entered into by the California Department of Water Resources (hereinafter &, -
“DWR?) acting on behalf of the Water Policy Council (hereinafter “Council”) and the Bureau of
Reclamation (hereinafter “USBR”), the Fish and Wildlife Service (hereinafter “USFWS”), the

Environmental Protection Agency (hereinafter “EPA"), and the National Marine Fisheries C”
Service (hereinafter “NMFS”) of the United States of America, which federal agencies are w4, 9. i
hereinafter collectively referred to as the United States Federal Ecosystem Directorate 5T

V)
(hereinafter “FED”) and which Council and FED are hereinafter referred to as CALFED, dated S
May 17, 1995, as amended in an amendment approved November 4, 1997, is hereby amended as
follows:

1. Paragraph 2. Term is hereby amended to extend the end date of the contract from
May 17, 1999 to December 31, 2000. Paragraph 2, therefore, is replaced as follows:

Term: This Agreement shall commence upon the date of approval by the California
Department of General Services and shall expire on December 31, 2000. The parties
may renew this Agreement for a term certain by mutual written agreement at the end of
that period. Each party may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days written
notice to the other party.

2A. Paragraph 3.a. Cost Sharing Principles is hereby amended to increase the amounts of the

contributions provided under this Agreement for additional work efforts related to the
" extension of the Agreement and the revised draft environmental documents supporting the

decisions of the CALFED Bay-Delta Program and public input efforts. The maximum
amount payable by each of the Council and the FED is being increased by $3,699,500 from
$22,800,000 to $26,499,500 for a total contract amount of $52,999,000. This increase
covers the program costs for Federal Fiscal Year 1999 (October 1, 1998 through September
30, 1999). The parties intend that this Agreement will be further amended at a future date to
include costs relative to the Federal Fiscal Year 2000 and 2001 budgets as those workplans
and budgets are developed. Paragraph 3.a. is therefore replaced as follows:

The costs of carrying out this Agreement shall be shared equally by the parties over the
term of this Agreement. The maximum payable by DWR under this Agreement shall not
exceed $26,499,500, which includes the cash valuation of in-kind services. ‘The
maximum payable by FED under this Agreement shall not exceed $26,499,500, which
includes the cash valuation of in-kind services

2B. Paragraph 3.c. Qm_s_an_g_l’_nngpl_% is hereby amended to include the following
underlined sentence:

The parties will use their best efforts to seek funding for the component actions from
whatever sources may be available to them, but recognize that the FED's funding is -
contingent upon appropriations by Congress, and that DWR's funding is subject to
availability of funds through the State's normal budget process or to ava11ab111ty of

funding from other sources. liabili to eit
ite tes in ca anarriatdrlltte

yo

D-000121

D—000121



~ontract No. B-59953, Am. 2
Page 2 of 2

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain the same.

St Fet=—

.mm)(; Yen —

David N. Kennedy
Director
Department of Water Resources

Date: Y// 4 / GF

Ro ge} K. Pagferson
Regional Director
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation

Date:

£/ 5/58

E#@M&J&Mm&

Michael Spe.
Regional Ditéctor
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Date:

Felicia’Marcus
Regional Administrator
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

¢ulas

Date:

/2%

Lt gz, K

William T. Hogarth, Ph.D.
Regional Administrator
National Marine Fisheries Service

ShasP7

Approved as to logal form
and suifl

S 8. —

Asst. : FgmanWR L BLDETT i
D€P”Q_Sf Crpaat Saervices

JWR GZ7 (REV. 4-62) FUNOING STRiP

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Date:
- T e [
e 3 1’-{! m
Disbursement
TOM ) WRE _g;q !@_1_3_5 _________________ Fund Ttem_._ . _________ Ch e e e
Reimbursement ‘
TOM e e e Fund Ttem Ch o ___ Code - oo
Y. ACCOUNT NO. ORGAN. No.| EXP- | BUDGET ENCUMBRANCE g J ),J'IJ UNENG. BAL. - N
CODE | ITEM NO _AMOQUNT )
2 1467 1000 0160 231 $1 '233'165 YJ : B“Jﬂ Miﬂ Chief Counssl
111467 1000 (01150 231 2,466,335 e
~ 53,699,500 F599553-02
4
. 1 Hereby Certify upon my own personal knowledge that the .
mencumbered balance of the departmental budget provision for the e Mtp
seriod stated above is correct. < v
1 ACCOUNTING OFFICER DATE
After TBA NO. e orBR. No. e, ) STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

THE RESOURCES AGENCY
19776-950 11-6C 2M QUIN CAM * OSP

D—000122

D-000122



